

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER,  
OR Bar No. 067077  
*Lead Counsel*

RYAN J. TUCKER\*  
AZ Bar No. 034382  
MARK A. LIPPELMANN\*  
AZ BAR No. 036553  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
Telephone: (480) 444-0020  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
rtucker@ADFlegal.org  
mlippelmann@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN\*  
GA Bar No. 188810  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
Telephone: (770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
EUGENE DIVISION

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
et al.,

*Defendants,*

WESTERN BAPTIST COLLEGE d/b/a  
CORBAN UNIVERSITY; WILLIAM  
JESSUP UNIVERSITY; PHOENIX  
SEMINARY,

*[Proposed] Defendant-Intervenors.*

Case No. 6:21-cv-00474-AA

**INTERVENORS' PROPOSED  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Plaintiffs fail to plead a claim under Section 1983 or the APA. .... 4

II. The complaint and exhibits violate basic pleading requirements. .... 5

III. Plaintiffs lack standing..... 6

    A. The complaint does not allege a cognizable injury-in-fact..... 6

        1. There is no imminent future injury. .... 6

        2. The alleged injuries are not concrete. .... 7

        3. Plaintiffs do not allege an injury as taxpayers. .... 8

    B. The alleged harms are not traceable to the Department..... 9

    C. The alleged injuries are not redressable..... 10

    D. Plaintiffs’ claims also are not ripe. .... 12

IV. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege any viable claims. .... 13

    A. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the requirements of a facial challenge. .... 13

    B. The complaint fails to allege an Establishment Clause claim..... 15

        1. The exemption is constitutional under *Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos*. .... 15

        2. The exemption is consistent with history and tradition. .... 17

        3. The exemption satisfies the *Lemon* test..... 19

    C. The complaint fails to allege an Equal Protection claim. .... 21

        1. The exemption triggers rational-basis review under *Amos*. .... 22

        2. The exemption satisfies any scrutiny level..... 24

    D. The complaint fails to allege a Substantive Due Process claim. .... 24

    E. Title IX forbids discrimination based on sex, not sexual orientation or gender identity..... 26

V. If granted, Plaintiffs’ requested relief would violate the Religious Schools’ constitutional and statutory rights. .... 28

    A. The requested relief creates a denominational preference in violation of the Establishment Clause. .... 28

    B. The requested relief violates the church autonomy doctrine..... 29

    C. The requested relief constitutes religious targeting, violating the Free Exercise Clause..... 30

    D. The requested relief violates RFRA. .... 30

    E. The requested relief discriminates against and compels speech, both of which violate the Free Speech Clause..... 31

    F. The requested relief violates the Religious Schools’ right to associate with likeminded faculty and students. .... 32

VI. Plaintiffs’ legal theory is limitless and endangers thousands of religious exemptions across the country. .... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	31
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	18
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	27, 28
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	32
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	6, 9
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	23

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos*,  
 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....*passim*

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 15, 19

*DeMarco v. DepoTech Corporation*,  
 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001)..... 5

*Droz v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service*,  
 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*DSE Group., LLC v. Richardson*,  
 381 F. App'x 749 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 30

*Flast v. Cohen*  
 392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 8,9

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Lew*,  
 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 9

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Obama*,  
 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 6, 7

*Gallinger v. Beccera*,  
 898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*Gillette v. United States*,  
 401 U.S. 437 (1971) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Goldman v. United States*,  
 245 U.S. 474 (1918) ..... 18

*Gonzales v. Gorsuch*,  
 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 27

*Harrison v. Kernan*,  
971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 8, 9

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 23

*HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Portland*,  
No. 3:17-cv-00091-MO, 2017 WL 2213154 (D. Or. May 11, 2017) ..... 14

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988) ..... 26

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 23, 29

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 13, 14, 26

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..... 29

*Kong v. Scully*,  
341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 19, 20

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 31

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 28

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 US. 602 (1971) ..... 17

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 26

*Little Sisters of the Poor Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... 19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 7, 9

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 17-11930-NMG, 2021 WL 185243 (D. Mass. 2021) .....	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	30
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	24
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> , 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	21
<i>Montgomery v. Buege</i> , No. CIV. 08-385 WBS KJM, 2009 WL 1034518 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2009) .....	5
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	26
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	23, 29, 30
<i>Packnett v. Block</i> , 972 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	27
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	22, 23
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	31

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 31

*Richenberg v. Perry*,  
97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 31

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 32

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Settles v. United States Parole Commission*,  
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 4

*Smith v. Hogan*,  
794 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*Southwest Environmental Center v. Sessions*,  
355 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D.N.M. 2018) ..... 7

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 6, 7

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 12, 13

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 16

*Trunk v. City of San Diego*,  
629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*United States v. Ritchie*,  
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 5

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987) ..... 15



*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 7, 8

*Victorino v. FCA US LLC*,  
No. 16-cv-1617-GPC(JLB), 2016 WL 6441518 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2016) ..... 12

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 24, 25

*Washinton Environmental Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Walz v. Tax Commission of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 18

*Williams v. Attorney General of Alaska*,  
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*Williams v. California*,  
764 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 19, 20

*Witt v. Department of the Air Force*,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 24, 25

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 31

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions / Statutes**

United States Constitution art II..... 32

United States Constitution art VI ..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 3597..... 32

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 238..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000..... 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 18113..... 32

34 C.F.R § 106.12..... 2, 24, 26

34 C.F.R § 106.32 ..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.33 ..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.34 ..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.40..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.41 ..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.43..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.52 ..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.59..... 27

34 C.F.R § 106.61..... 27

45 C.F.R. § 86.32..... 27

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8..... 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 10..... 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12..... 4

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Lucien J. Dhooge, *Public Accommodation Statutes, Sexual Orientation and Religious Liberty: Free Access or Free Exercise?*, 27 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1, (2016)..... 32
